

No. 21-6108

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY and STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; RICHARD K. DELMAR, in his official capacity as Acting Inspector General of the Department of the Treasury; and the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

DANIEL WINIK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7245
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8849*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS NO JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY OVER THE OFFSET PROVISION.....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS	4
A. The Offset Provision Is Not “Unconstitutionally Ambiguous”	4
B. The Offset Provision Is Not Unconstitutionally Coercive	8
C. The Offset Provision Does Not Violate Anti-Commandeering Principles	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 791 (D. Ariz. 2021)	3
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	5
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	8
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Gruver v. Louisiana Board of Supervisors for the La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	3
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Mississippi Commission on Environmental Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2, 8, 9
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	2, 5, 7

School District of the City of Pontiac v. Secretary of the U.S. Department of Education,
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) 5-6, 6

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 9

United States v. Miami University,
294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) 8

Van Wybe v. Reisch,
581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) 7

Statutes:

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA):

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1) 6

42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(2)(A) 4

42 U.S.C. § 802(e) 8

Other Authorities:

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds,
86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021) 10

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds,
87 Fed. Reg. 4338 (Jan. 27, 2022) 4, 10

Gov. Mike DeWine, *Bipartisan Stage Budget Invests in Ohio’s Future
and Cuts Taxes* (July 1, 2021), <https://perma.cc/Z28Y-7VG8> 3
